average of 74 full time jobs each year of the five-year construction phase.

Ongoing employment from additional visitor spending is expected to

average about 140 full time jobs each year over the 25 years modelled.

The number of jobs resulting from the increased visitor spending includes

both direct and indirect employment impacts.

Figure 36. Impact on regional employment

Note: The tourism jobs above include direct and indirect impacts of the visitor expenditure.

Indirect impacts take into account the initial economic activity flowing through the economy as

suppliers are employed and employees spend their incomes.

11.1.6 Sensitivity analysis

There is, of course, uncertainty inherent in making projections and

forecasts of trail use volumes. To provide an idea of how sensitive the CBA

results are to changes in the actual number of trail users, we have run the

model at plus and minus 25% of the base case user projections.

Table 27 shows the CBA results for the low (-25%) and high (+25%) user

scenarios compared to the base case estimate.

Table 27. Cost-benefit analysis – Sensitivity analysis (± 25% on user

projections)

CBA result metrics Low (-25%) Base user
estimate

High
(+25%)

Regional-level CBA

Total costs $68.1 m $68.1 m $68.1 m

Total benefits $38.6 m $51.3 m $64.0 m

Net economic benefits (NPV) –  $29.6 m – $16.8 m – $4.1 m

Benefit to Cost ratio (BCR) 0.57 0.75 0.94

Internal rate of return N/a 1.2% 3.4%

National-level CBA

Total costs $68.1 m $68.1 m $68.1 m

Total benefits $42.8 m $56.9 m $71.0 m

Net economic benefits (NPV) – $25.4 m – $11.2 m $2.9 m

Benefit to Cost ratio (BCR) 0.63 0.84 1.04

Internal rate of return N/a 2.2% 4.4%

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

Yr
 1

Yr
 2

Yr
 3

Yr
 4

Yr
 5

Yr
 6

Yr
 7

Yr
 8

Yr
 9

Yr
 1

0
Yr

 1
1

Yr
 1

2
Yr

 1
3

Yr
 1

4
Yr

 1
5

Yr
 1

6
Yr

 1
7

Yr
 1

8
Yr

 1
9

Yr
 2

0
Yr

 2
1

Yr
 2

2
Yr

 2
3

Yr
 2

4
Yr

 2
5

FT
Es

 (a
nn

ua
l)

Construction jobs Tourism jobs (ongoing)

Glacier Country Trail Feasibility Assessment   73

12. Project Risks

The high-risk areas prone to damage once the proposed trail is

constructed are the two main river crossings and the sections of trail near

the coast. Therefore, it is considered well worth the extra cost to